

No. 05-36210

**IN UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CYNTHIA CORRIE and CRAIG CORRIE, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

v.

CATERPILLAR INC., a Foreign Corporation,

*Defendant/Appellee*

---

On Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court  
For the Western District of Washington, Tacoma Division,

Case No. CV-05192-FDB  
The Honorable Frank D. Burgess

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS ROGER CLARK, DEENA  
HURWITZ, DEREK JINKS, NAOMI ROHT-ARRIAZA, AND BETH  
STEPHENS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL  
(FILED WITH THE CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES)**

---

Tyler R. Giannini  
Associate Clinical Director, Human Rights Program  
Harvard Law School  
Pound Hall 401  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
Tel: 617-495-9362

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF CONSENT TO FILE .....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATE OF THE ISSUES ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE PROHIBITION ON THE DESTRUCTION OF CIVILIAN PROPERTY UNJUSTIFIED BY MILITARY NECESSITY MEETS THE SOSA STANDARD FOR AN ACTIONABLE ATS CLAIM.....	5
A. U.S. Courts Have Found War Crimes Actionable Under the ATS.....	7
B. The Prohibition on Destruction of Civilian Property Unjustified by Military Necessity Is Historically Well-Established in “Custom and Usages” in Line with the <i>Sosa</i> Standard. ....	8
1. <i>The Lieber Code, 1863</i> .....	9
2. <i>The Brussels Conference, 1874</i> .....	10
3. <i>The Hague Conventions, 1899 and 1907</i> .....	11
4. <i>International Military Tribunal (Nuremberg), 1945</i> .....	12
C. The Modern Codification of the Prohibition on the Destruction of Civilian Property Unjustified by Military Necessity Easily Meets the <i>Sosa</i> Standard. ....	12
1. <i>International Treaties</i> .....	13
i. Geneva Convention (IV) of 1949 .....	13

ii. Treaties Creating International Tribunals.....	15
2. <i>National Legislation and Implementation</i> .....	16
3. <i>United Nations Resolutions and Regulations</i> .....	17
4. <i>Commentary by Jurists</i> .....	19
II. THE SUBJECTIVITY INVOLVED IN WEIGHING MILITARY NECESSITY DOES NOT RENDER THE PROHIBITION AGAINST CIVILIAN DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY NON-ACTIONABLE UNDER THE ATS; INDEED, COURTS HAVE LONG ADJUDICATED CASES INVOLVING MILITARY NECESSITY. ....	21
A. U.S. Courts Have Considered Military Necessity Subject To Judicial Review. ....	22
B. International and Foreign Tribunals Have Considered Military Necessity Subject To Judicial Review, Including in the Contexts of Articles 53 and 147. ....	23
1. <i>Nuremberg and World War II National Jurisprudence</i> .....	24
2. <i>Contemporary International and Regional Jurisprudence</i> .....	25
C. The Determination of Military Necessity Is a Question of Fact Inappropriate for This Stage of the Proceeding. ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDIX: NATIONAL LEGISLATION IMPLEMENTING THE PROHIBITION ON THE DESTRUCTION OF CIVILIAN PROPERTY UNJUSTIFIED BY MILITARY NECESSITY.....	30
APPENDIX: <i>AMICI</i> .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alonzo v. ACF Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 643 F.2d 578 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	28
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 993 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	8
<i>Estate of Rodriquez v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003) .....	8
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	2
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	2
<i>Koochi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	3
<i>Martinez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 141 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005) .....	7
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	3
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002) .....	8
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	7
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	passim
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932).....	23
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	2
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820) .....	5

<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d, 56 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	8
--	---

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2441 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	passim

## TREATIES

Charter of the International Military Tribunal, Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1544, 82 U.N.T.S. 279 .....	12
Geneva Convention (IV) Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 .....	2
Hague Convention IV, Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land, Oct. 18, 1907, 36 Stat. 2277 .....	11
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts (Protocol I), June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	14
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 315	

## UNITED NATIONS

G.A. Res. 39/95D, U.N. Doc. A/RES/39/95D (Dec. 14, 1984).....	18
G.A. Res. 42/160D, U.N. Doc. A/RES/42/160D (Dec. 8, 1987) .....	19
G.A. Res. 45/74A, U.N. Doc. A/RES/45/74A (Dec. 11, 1990).....	18
G.A. Res. 47/30, U.N. Doc. A/RES/47/30 (Nov. 25, 1992).....	17
G.A. Res. 55/148, U.N. Doc. A/RES/55/148 (Dec. 12, 2000) .....	17

G.A. Res. ES-10/14, U.N. Doc. A/RES/ES-10/14 (Dec. 8, 2003) .....	19
G.A. Res. ES-10/15, U.N. Doc. A/RES/ES-10/15 (July 20, 2004) .....	19
G.A. Res. 59/36, U.N. Doc. A/RES/59/36 (Dec. 2, 2004) .....	17
<i>Report of the Secretary-General Pursuant to Paragraph 2 of Security Council Resolution 808</i> , U.N. Doc. S/25704 (May 3, 1993) .....	18
S.C. Res. 1034, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1034 (Dec. 21, 1995) .....	18
S.C. Res. 1544, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1544 (May 19, 2004) .....	18
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Yugoslavia, S.C. Res. 827, U.N. Doc. S/RES/827 (May 25, 1993) .....	15
UNTAET Reg. 2000/15, UNTAET/REG/2000/15 (June 6, 2000) .....	18

## **INTERNATIONAL AND FOREIGN COURT DOCUMENTS**

<i>Holstein case</i> , Judgment, Permanent Military Tribunal at Dijon (France), Feb. 3, 1947, <i>reprinted in</i> United Nations War Crimes Comm'n, VII <i>Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals</i> 30 (1949) .....	24
“Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory,” Advisory Opinion, International Court of Justice, July 9, 2004, General List No. 131 .....	27
<i>Partial Award Regarding Ethiopia’s Central Front Claim 2</i> , 43 I.L.M. 1275 (Eritrea-Ethiopia Claims Commission) (2004) .....	26
<i>Prosecutor v. Kordic &amp; Cerkez</i> , ICTY, Case No. IT-95-14/2, Appeal Judgment (Feb. 26, 2001) .....	25
<i>Prosecutor v. Natelic &amp; Martmovic</i> , ICTY, Case No. IT-98-34-T, Trial Judgment (Mar. 31, 2003) .....	25

<i>Prosecutor v. Rajko Radulovic and Others</i> , K. 15/95, Split District Court (Croatia) (May 26, 1997).....	26
<i>Prosecutor v. Strugar</i> , ICTY, Case No. IT-01-42, Case Trial Judgment (Jan. 31, 2005) .....	11
<i>Trial of the Major War Criminals Before the International Military Tribunal</i> (Hein 1995) (1947).....	11
<i>United States v. List (The Hostage Case)</i> , reprinted in <i>XI The Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals</i> (1949) .....	25
<i>Zadar District Court</i> , K. 74/96, (Croatia) (Apr. 24, 1997).....	26

## SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

George H. Aldrich, <i>Symposium: The Hague Peace Conferences</i> , 94 <i>Am. J. Int'l L.</i> 42 (2000) .....	20
M. Cherif Bassiouni, <i>The Normative Framework of International Humanitarian Law: Overlaps, Gaps, and Ambiguities</i> , 8 <i>Transnat'l L. &amp; Contemp. Probs.</i> 199 (1998) .....	19
Shane Darcy, <i>The Evolution of the Law of Belligerent Reprisals</i> , 175 <i>Mil. L. Rev.</i> 184 (2003) .....	20
First Lieutenant Melissa J. Epstein, U.S. Army (retired), <i>The Customary Origins and Elements of Select Conduct of Hostilities Charges Before the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia: A Potential Model for Use by Military Commissions</i> , 179 <i>Mil. L. Rev.</i> 68 (2004).....	20
L.C. Green, <i>The Contemporary Law of Armed Conflict</i> (2d ed. 2000).....	9
Richard Shelly Hartigan, <i>Lieber's Code and the Law of War</i> (1983) .....	10
Stephen C. Neff, <i>War and the Law of Nations</i> (2005).....	8
Claude Pilloud et al., <i>Commentary on the Additional Protocols of 8 June 1977</i> (1987) .....	3

Michael N. Schmitt, <i>Humanitarian Law and the Environment</i> , 28 Denv. J. Int’l L. & Pol’y 265 (2000) .....	20
---	----

## MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Annual Digest and Reports of Public International Law Cases Year 1949</i> (Lauterpacht ed., 1955) .....	24
Final Protocol, Project of an International Declaration Concerning the Laws and Customs of War (Brussels Conference), in <i>Laws of War and International Law</i> (Rene van der Wolf & Willem-Jan van der Wolf eds., 2002) .....	10
General Orders No. 100 (The Lieber Code), in Richard Shelly Hartigan, <i>Lieber’s Code and the Law of War</i> (1983).....	10
Int’l Comm. of the Red Cross, <i>Customary International Humanitarian Law</i> (Jean-Marie Henckaerts & Louise Doswald-Beck eds., 2005) .....	20
Int’l Comm. of the Red Cross, <i>States Party to the Geneva Conventions and their Additional Protocols</i> , Dec. 4, 2005.....	13
International Criminal Court, <i>Assembly of States Parties</i> .....	15
International Law Commission, <i>Draft Code of Crimes against the Peace and Security of Mankind</i> , reprinted in 1 Y.B. Int’l L. Comm’n 32, 33, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/L.522 (June 6, 1996) .....	21
U.S. Air Force, AFP 110-31, <i>International Law—The Conduct of Armed Conflict and Air Operations</i> (1976).....	17
U.S. Air Force, AFP 110-1-3, <i>Treaties Governing Land Warfare</i> (1958) .....	17
U.S. Army, FM 27-10, <i>The Law of Land Warfare</i> (1956, 1976 ed.).....	16
U.S. Dep’t of Defense, <i>Report to Congress on the Conduct of the Persian Gulf War</i> (Apr. 10, 1992).....	16

U.S. Navy, NWP 1-14M, *The Commander's Handbook on the Law of Naval Operations* (1995).....15
